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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant

:
Mr M Randle

Scheme

:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Respondent

:
Nottinghamshire County Council
THE COMPLAINT (dated 22 October and 6 November 2001)

1.
Mr Randle complains he has suffered an injustice due to Nottinghamshire County Council (the Council) refusing to award him ill-health retirement benefits.  In particular Mr Randle claims

1.1
 the manner in which Dr Poole conducted the examination was inappropriate and Dr Poole’s opinion should be disregarded.  

1.2
Dr Poole’s evidence was inconsistent with other medical evidence from his GP, Mr A Raine, Dr Voice, Dr Roberts, Dr Chowdry and Dr Bainbridge and should not have been preferred to that other evidence.  

2.
Mr Randle claims that as a result:

2.1
He has lost the payment of a retirement grant to which he claims he was entitled on 18 August 2000.  Mr Randle estimates the retirement grant at £19,000.  

2.2
He has lost the payment of a pension to which he claims to have become entitled on 18 August 2000.  Mr Randle estimates the pension at £6,000 per year.  

2.3
He has suffered distress .

3.
Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration, while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and, indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME PROVISIONS

4. The Scheme is governed by the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (SI 1997/1612) (as amended) (the Regulations).  Relevant extracts are: 


27 (1)
Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant.


27 (2) The pension and grant are payable immediately.


27 (5) In paragraph (1) –

…

“permanently incapable” means incapable until, at the earliest, the member’s 65th birthday.


97 (9) 
Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 27 or regulation 31 on the ground of ill health, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill health or infirmity of mind or body.  

MATERIAL FACTS

Employment
5. Mr Randle who had previously been a miner took up a post with the Council as a caretaker at All Saints RC School, Mansfield in 1987.  

6. Mr Randle first attended the Hand Clinic in Mansfield in 1997.  He commenced a period of sick leave on 18 January 1999 when he underwent an operation on his right hand at Derby Royal Infirmary.  He did not return to work after the operation.  Mr Randle remained on sick leave until on 15 May 2000 he was given notice of the termination of his employment, on the ground of incapability due to ill health, with effect from 18 August 2000 (the Termination Date).  As at the Termination Date Mr Randle had been employed by the Council as a caretaker for approximately 13 years.  Mr Randle has been unemployed since 18 August 2000 and is currently in receipt of incapacity benefit.   

Application for Ill-health Retirement

7. Mr Randle is a member of the Scheme.  His date of birth is 2 June 1947.  He applied to the Council for ill-health retirement.  The Council decided before the Termination Date that he was not entitled to an ill-health pension in accordance with Regulation 27.   Before reaching its decision the Council did not obtain a certificate from an independent medical practitioner as required by Regulation 97 (9).  

8. Mr Randle disagreed with the decision.  He referred the disagreement under to a person appointed for the resolution of disagreements of this sort (the Appointed Person).  The Appointed Person decided that Mr Randle did not satisfy the ill-health test contained in Regulation 27.   This decision is set out in a letter to Mr Randle dated 23 October 2000.  The Appointed Person took into account all the medical evidence that was put before him by Mr Randle.  The Appointed Person’s Decision states in the last paragraph of part C:

On the basis of all the medical information presented by Mr Randle, Nottinghamshire County Council and my independent medical adviser, Dr Poole, I believe that Mr Randle’s illness did not satisfy the ill-health retirement test in August 2000.

9. Mr Randle then referred the matter to the Secretary of State the Environment Transport and the Regions for reconsideration.  The Secretary of State decided that Mr Randle did not satisfy the ill-health test of Regulation 27.  The Secretary of State’s decision is set out in a letter to Mr S Fell of UNISON, Mr Randle’s representative, dated 2 February 2001 .  The Secretary of State’s decision states at paragraph 17:

However the question that the Secretary of State has to decide is whether Mr Randle’s incapacity is likely to be permanent within the meaning of the regulations, that is, that it would be unlikely to improve sufficiently for him to be able to discharge efficiently the duties of his former employment, or any comparable employment with the council before he reaches age 65.  The Secretary of State takes the view that the medical evidence taken as a whole does not demonstrate that on the balance of probabilities Mr Randle is suffering from such a condition of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body that he will be permanently incapable of discharging his former duties, or any other comparable employment with the council, in the sense outlined above as required by the regulations.

Medical Evidence

10. Dr J I H Dale (Dr Dale)is an Occupational Health Physician and an adviser to the Council .  Dr Dale examined Mr Randle on 2 February 2000.  He submitted a report dated 7 February 2000 to the Council (the First Occupational Health Report).  This stated:
He continues to experience pain in his right wrist due to a complication following his surgery in January 1999.  He is still being actively treated for this pain at a pain clinic.  It is not yet possible to predict the outcome of this treatment.  However, while active treatment continues there is a possibility that it will improve to a point that he can return to a caretaking post in the future.

His left wrist may also require operation, although this is unlikely to be if he cannot use his right hand.  The normal recovery time for such an operation is 6 weeks to return to non-manual work and up to 12 weeks to return to a caretaker’s duties.

11. Mr A Raine is a Consultant Surgeon.  He wrote a report to Dr J I H Dale dated 17 February 2000.  Mr Raine’s Report states:

Mr Randle was first seen at the Hand Clinic in Mansfield in 1997.  He developed symptoms of carpal tunnel syndrome which failed to respond to splintage or steroid injection.  Ultimately, he required open decompression which was carried out in Derby on 18 January 1999 under local anaesthetic as a day case.  Although Mr Randle’s symptoms appear to be settling when he was seen 2 weeks following his surgery, he subsequently developed increasing pain in his right forearm and symptoms in the median nerve distribution.  He was treated initially with physiotherapy but ultimately required referral to the Pain Clinic where he was seen by Dr Voice, Consultant in Anaesthesia and Pain Control in Mansfield.  He was treated with Guanethidine blocks on an empirical basis under the care of Dr Voice.  He was last seen in the pain clinic at Mansfield on the 18 January 2000.

As there are no immediate plans for any other therapeutic intervention regarding his right hand, it appears that Mr Randle is unable to continue his previous activities at work.

12. Dr J H Dale is Mr Randle’s GP.  He wrote a report on Mr Randle dated 17 February 2000 (the GP’s Report).  The GP’s Report states:

I am writing in my capacity as Mr Randle’s general practitioner and to support his application for retirement on medical grounds.  This gentleman had a carpal tunnel decompression operation on 18th January 1999 at Derby Royal Infirmary.  Unfortunately since then he has had a great deal of pain in his hand following surgery.  He has had a great deal of treatment, both oral drugs and also nerve blocks to try and help the discomfort.  Unfortunately none of these have been successful.  He also has a problem with a similar primary condition on the other side, in that he has carpal tunnel syndrome in his other hand and is awaiting surgery for that, but both himself and the surgeon are naturally reluctant to do that whilst he is having such problems in his wrist that has been operated on already.

He is unable to fulfil his duties, which I understand involves a lot of heavy work, lifting, pulling etc and handling industrial cleaners.  If he is to retire, I think this should be on medical grounds, since it is entirely due to his medical condition that he is having to retire.

13. Dr A Voice is a Consultant in Anaesthesia and Pain Control.  He wrote a report dated 7 June 2000.  Dr Voice’s report states 

Obviously this gentleman has a severe on going problem at the moment and is unable to undertake his current employment as a caretaker.  However, he is keen to undertake some form of work of a lighter and more appropriate nature.  It is difficult to say how he will progress bearing in mind the fact that his problems already extend in excess of three years.  It is perhaps unlikely that he will make a dramatic improvement recovery in the near future.

14. Dr Dale wrote a letter dated 18 July 2000 (the Second Occupational Health Report).  This is referred to in the Secretary of State’s Decision at paragraph 10.  The Second Occupational Health Report states:

It is not possible to predict how much recovery, or how quick a recovery, will take place.  Nevertheless, it is not possible to predict at this point that he will not become fit [to] return to work before his normal retirement age of age sixty-five.

15. Dr C J M Poole is a Consultant Occupational Physician.  Dr Poole examined Mr Randle on 11 October 2000.  Mr Randle’s wife was present at the examination.  Dr Poole submitted a report dated 14 October 2000 to the Appointed Person (Dr Poole’s Report).  Dr Poole’s Report states:

Thank you for your letter of 20 September asking me to examine Mr Randle for his appeal against not being awarded ill health retirement benefits under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  I have read copies of reports by Drs Dale and Voice and Mr Raine FRCS.  …

…In summary there are inconsistencies in the description of his complaints and in my findings on examination.  He does not have carpal tunnel syndrome or any other physical problem affecting the nerves or muscles in his arms or hands.  Whilst I have sympathy for his predicament, I am unfortunately unable to confirm that he meets the definition of permanent ill health as defined in the rules of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  I do not wish to support this appeal.

16. Dr L Roberts examined Mr Randle on 17 November 2000.  Dr Roberts wrote a report dated 17 November 2000.  Dr Robert’s report states at page 16:

Has bilateral Carpal tunnel syndrome – diagnosis already established and recently operated on therefore tests not done.  Little if any improvement in symptoms following operation.  In my opinion the Carpal tunnel syndrome is probably a result of exposure to vibration and is unlikely to improve.

17. Dr Poole wrote a letter to the Appointed Person dated 14 January 2001.   Dr Poole’s letter states:

…I enclose copies of the results of Mr Randle’s nerve condu[c]tion studies which I obtained from the Queen’s Medical Centre, Nottingham on 13 October 2000 (see date of fax at top of page).  …

Mr Randle’s nerve conduction studies in September 1998 were normal in both hands.  The tests that were done in May 2000 were reported by a Dr Chaudhri as abnormal in the left wrist.  I do not agree with this…

This post-dates Dr Poole’s examination and was not submitted to the Secretary of State.  It was only submitted to the unison rep on 5 July 2001.  

18. Mr Randle in a letter to OPAS dated 5 November 2001 states:

“I have seen Mr Bainbridge head hand consultant who has told me I need four more operations on my hands and forearms and possibly another two on my shoulders, the first of these operations being in November of this year.  I have also been diagnosed with vibration white finger which is incurable.”

“Dr Poole then asked if I was depressed, to which I said a definite “NO”.  He asked if we had children to which we said we had two each, he then said “Oh so you were divorced”.  He said this was the obvious root of my depression and that the pain in my hands was a reflection of this….  I know my pain is due to medical problems and not to divorce.

“Dr Poole’s attention then turned to my wife and said not to rely on my pension money and to look for work herself…”

CONCLUSIONS

19. It has not been disputed by the Council that they failed to obtain a certificate from an independent medical practitioner before deciding Mr Randle’s entitlement to ill-health retirement.  This was maladministration.  The Secretary of State decided that this breach was cured by the Appointed Person obtaining Dr Poole’s Report and I agree with that approach: the maladministration id not cause injustice to Mr Randle.

20. The Council and Mr Randle both accept that at the Termination Date Mr Randle was incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment or any comparable employment with the Council.  The dispute lies in whether that condition is of a kind to make Mr Randle permanently incapable.   

21. Dr Poole’s Second Report states that he considered the Conduction Studies carried out in September 1998 and May 2000.  Copies of the faxes referred to have been submitted to me.  The date Dr Poole received the conduction studies was after his examination of Mr Randle but before he wrote his report.  The Secretary of State accepted that Dr Poole had considered the Conduction Studies.  I have also come to the conclusion that Dr Poole did consider the Conduction Studies.

22. Any deterioration in health after 18 August 2000 is not an issue that is it be determined as part of this Complaint.   

23. Mr Randle claims that Dr Poole’s conduct in the course of the medical examination on 11 October was inappropriate.  No allegation has been made that this conduct had any bearing on the ultimate result of the examination, namely the report, only that it was distressing to Mr Randle.  I have not sought Dr Poole’s comments on this allegation as they would not alter my ultimate conclusion.  I have only addressed this issue as it was a substantial part of Mr Randle’s complaint to me.

24. Neither Mr Raine’s nor Dr Dale’s reports refer to the relevant test under the Regulations.  They do not make it clear for how long Mr Randle will be unable to fulfil his duties.  In making that observation I am not intending any criticism of the doctors concerned.  They are consulted so that others can judge whether the test in the regulations is met.

25. Dr Voice’s Report does not refer to the test under the Regulations but does  states clearly that Mr Randle is unable to carry out his duties as a caretaker at that time.  His opinion as to how Mr Randle’s health will be in the future is uncertain.

26. Dr Robert’s Report does not refer to the test under the Regulations but states that Mr Randle’s Carpal tunnel syndrome is unlikely to improve.   

27. Dr Poole’s Report addresses the specific test in the Regulations and is clear in its findings.  

28. Taking the evidence as a whole it cannot be said that the decision reached by the Appointed Person or the Secretary of State was irrational.  Accordingly I cannot uphold the Complaint.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

23 October 2003
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